## **TOWN OF FALMOUTH**

## RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING

## Claudia King

**WHEREAS**, Claudia King has worked tirelessly and selflessly to reduce Falmouth's carbon footprint since 2005 as a founding member of the Falmouth branch of Maine Partners for Cool Communities:

**WHEREAS**, Claudia King successfully advocated for the Falmouth Town Council to unanimously sign the U.S. Mayors' Climate Protection Agreement on May 29, 2007;

**WHEREAS**, Claudia King co-authored the emissions inventory for the Falmouth Green Ribbon Commission in 2009;

**WHEREAS**, Claudia King co-authored the Falmouth Green Ribbon Commission Energy and Climate Action Plan in 2009:

**WHEREAS**, Claudia King successfully encouraged recycling throughout the Falmouth school system, as well as energy efficiency and the use of re-usable flatware as part of outreach efforts by the Falmouth Green Ribbon Commission;

WHEREAS, Claudia King's dedication to her mission became evident by her appointment in 2011 to the Recycling and Energy Advisory Committee, the successor to the Green Ribbon Commission, and her election as co-chairman of the committee;

WHEREAS, Claudia King's commitment to protecting the environment led her to being chosen from four nominees from Falmouth on March 22, 2011 as the winner of ecomaine's Eco-excellence Award for Falmouth:.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Falmouth Town Council assembled this 23rd day of May, 2011, that Claudia King is herewith recognized and congratulated by this Council on behalf of the citizens of Falmouth for winning the ecomaine Ecoexcellence Award and for all her efforts leading up to the award.

Approved this 23rd day of May, 2011.

Tony Payne, Council Chair
Ellen Planer, Town Clerk